

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO**

BRETT HENDRICKSON,

Plaintiff,

v.

No. 18-CV-01119-RB-LF

AFSCME COUNCIL 18; MICHELLE LUJAN

GRISHAM, in her official capacity as

Governor of New Mexico; and HECTOR

BALDERAS, in his official capacity as Attorney

General of New Mexico,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANT AFSCME COUNCIL 18'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

DEFENDANT AFSCME COUNCIL 18’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 1

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 8

 I. Plaintiff’s claims for prospective relief against fair share fees are not justiciable. 8

 II. Plaintiff’s claims for prospective relief against dues deductions and the dues revocation window are not justiciable. 9

 III. The enforcement of Plaintiff’s own voluntary dues authorization agreements does not violate his First Amendment rights. 11

 A. Plaintiff’s voluntary membership agreements constitute binding contracts. 11

 B. The First Amendment does not provide Plaintiff a right to breach his voluntary contractual obligations. 13

 C. *Janus* does not undermine pre-*Janus* union membership and dues deduction agreements. 15

 D. The terms of Plaintiff’s voluntary union membership agreements do not constitute state action triggering First Amendment scrutiny. 17

 IV. Binding Supreme Court precedent establishes that exclusive-representation collective bargaining does not implicate Plaintiff’s First Amendment rights. ..20

 A. The exclusive representation provisions of PEBA do not infringe upon Plaintiff’s constitutional rights. 21

 B. Exclusive representation bargaining serves compelling state interests. 25

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Court Cases

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>Adams v. Int’l Bhd. of Boilermakers</i> , 262 F.2d 835 (10th Cir. 1958) | 11 |
| <i>Akers v. Md. State Educ. Ass’n</i> , --- F.Supp.3d ---, 2019 WL 1745980 (D. Md. Apr. 18, 2019)..... | 9, 20 |
| <i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999)..... | 18 |
| <i>Babb v. Cal. Teachers Ass’n</i> , --- F.Supp.3d ---, 2018 WL 7501267 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 7, 2018)..... | 9 |
| <i>Babb v. Cal. Teachers Ass’n</i> , 2019 WL 2022222 (C.D. Cal. May 8, 2019) | 8, 15, 20 |
| <i>Bain v. Cal. Teachers Ass’n</i> , 156 F.Supp.3d 1142 (C.D. Cal. 2015), <i>appeal dismissed as moot</i> , 891 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2018) | 18 |
| <i>Begay v. Pub. Serv. Co. of N.M.</i> , 710 F.Supp.2d 1161 (D.N.M. 2010) | 10 |
| <i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 2018 WL 4931602 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 11, 2018) | 11, 15 |
| <i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 359 F.Supp.3d 1000 (W.D. Wash. 2019)..... | 16, 18, 20 |
| <i>Berman v. N.Y. State Pub. Emp. Fed’n</i> , 2019 WL 1472582 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2019)..... | 9 |
| <i>Bermudez v. SEIU Local 521</i> , 2019 WL 1615414 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 16, 2019) | 9, 10, 15 |
| <i>Bierman v. Dayton</i> , 900 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2018), <i>cert denied</i> , --- S.Ct. ---, 2019 WL 2078110 (May 13, 2019)..... | 20, 25 |
| <i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)..... | 20 |
| <i>Carey v. Inslee</i> , 364 F.Supp.3d 1220 (W.D. Wash. 2019)..... | 9 |
| <i>City of Madison, Joint Sch. Dist. No. 8 v. Wisc. Emp’t Relations Comm’n</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976)..... | 22 |

Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.,
501 U.S. 663 (1991)..... 2, 13, 14, 15

Cook v. Brown,
364 F.Supp.3d 1184 (D. Or. 2019) 9

Cooley v. Cal. Statewide Law Enf’t Ass’n,
2019 WL 331170 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 25, 2019) 15, 16

Crockett v. NEA Alaska,
367 F.Supp.3d 996 (D. Alaska 2019) 15, 20

D’Agostino v. Baker,
812 F.3d 240 (1st Cir. 2016), *cert. denied*, 136 S.Ct. 2473 (2016) 20

Danielson v. AFSCME Council 28,
340 F.Supp.3d 1083 (W.D. Wash. 2018)..... 9

Fisk v. Inslee,
2017 WL 4619223 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 16, 2017), *aff’d mem.*, 759 F. App’x 632 (9th
Cir. 2019)..... 11, 12, 14

Grossman v. Hawaii Gov’t Emp. Ass’n/AFSCME Local 152,
--- F.Supp.3d ---, 2019 WL 2195206 (D. Haw. May 21, 2019) 20

Harris v. Quinn,
134 S.Ct. 2618 (2014)..... 25

Hartnett v. Penn. State Educ. Ass’n,
2019 WL 2160404 (M.D. Pa. May 17, 2019)..... 8

Hill v. SEIU,
850 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2017), *cert. denied*, 138 S.Ct. 446 (2017)..... 20

Ind v. Colo. Dep’t of Corr.,
801 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2015) 8, 9

Janus v. AFSCME Council 31,
138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018)..... passim

Jarvis v. Cuomo,
660 F. App’x 72 (2d Cir. 2016), *cert. denied*, 137 S.Ct. 1204 (2017)..... 20

Jordan v. Sosa,
654 F.3d 1012 (10th Cir. 2011) 9

Kidwell v. Transp. Commc’ns Int’l Union,
946 F.2d 283 (4th Cir. 1991) 10

Knight v. Minn. Cmty. Coll. Faculty Ass’n,
460 U.S. 1048 (1983)..... 23

Lamberty v. Conn. St. Police Union,
2018 WL 5115559 (D. Conn. Oct. 19, 2018) 9

Lee v. Ohio Educ. Ass’n,
366 F.Supp.3d 980 (N.D. Ohio 2019)..... 9

Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n,
500 U.S. 507 (1991)..... 22

Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.,
457 U.S. 922 (1982)..... 17

Mentele v. Inslee,
916 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 2019) 20, 25, 27

Minnesota State Board for Community Colleges v. Knight,
465 U.S. 271 (1984)..... passim

NLRB v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
827 F.2d 548 (9th Cir. 1987) 11

Reisman v. Assoc. Faculties,
356 F.Supp.3d 173 (D. Me. 2018) 20, 27

Schaffer v. Salt Lake City Corp.,
814 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2016) 19, 20

Sigmon v. Community Care HMO,
234 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2000) 19

Smith v. Ark. State Highway Emps. Local 1315,
441 U.S. 463 (1979)..... 23

Smith v. Super. Ct., Cty. of Contra Costa,
2018 WL 6072806 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2018) 11, 15, 16, 17

Thompson v. Marietta Educ. Ass’n,
2019 WL 1650113 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 14, 2019) 20

Uradnik v. Inter Faculty Org.,
2018 WL 4654751 (D. Minn. Sept. 27, 2018), *aff’d*, No. 18-3086 (8th Cir. Dec. 3,
2018), *cert. denied*, No. 18-719 (Apr. 29, 2019) 20

Wessel v. City of Albuquerque,
299 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2002) 16

Wholean v. CSEA SEIU Local 2001,
2019 WL 1873021 (D. Conn. Apr. 26, 2019)..... 9

Winsness v. Yocom,
433 F.3d 727 (10th Cir. 2006) 8

Yohn v. Cal. Teachers Ass’n,
 2018 WL 5264076 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2018) 9

State Court Cases

Branch v. Commonwealth Emp’t Relations Bd.,
 481 Mass. 810 (2019) 9, 27

Callahan v. N.M. Fed’n of Teachers - TVI,
 139 N.M. 201, 131 P.3d 51 (2006) 21

Mont. Fed’n of Pub. Emps. v. Vigness,
 No. DV 19-0217 (Mont. 13th Dist. Yellowstone Cty. Apr. 11, 2019) 16

Administrative Decisions

In re AFSCME Local 3277 v. City of Rio Rancho,
 PELRB Case No. 113-18 (Nov. 13, 2018)..... 16

NEA-Belen & Belen Fed’n of Sch. Emps. v. Belen Consolidated Schs.,
 Case Nos. CP 38-49 (SD), CP 46-93(SD) (1994)..... 26

Federal Statutory Authorities

5 U.S.C. § 7115(a)-(b) 12

29 U.S.C. § 186(c)(4) 12

39 U.S.C. § 1205..... 13

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 2, 10, 17

State Statutory Authorities

NMSA 1978, § 10-7E-2 26

NMSA 1978, § 10-7E-5..... 18, 21

NMSA 1978, § 10-7E-9(G) 8

NMSA 1978, §§ 10-7E-14..... 21

NMSA 1978, § 10-7E-15(A) 2, 21

NMSA 1978, § 10-7E-15(B)..... 21

NMSA 1978, § 10-7E-16..... 21

NMSA 1978, § 10-7E-17..... 27

NMSA 1978, § 10-7E-17(C)..... 19

NMSA 1978, §§ 10-7E-19..... 17, 21

NMSA 1978, §§ 10-7E-19(B)..... 18

NMSA 1978, §§ 10-7E-19(D) 18

| | |
|--------------------------------------|--------|
| NMSA 1978, §§ 10-7E-20..... | 17, 21 |
| Federal Rules and Regulations | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... | 1 |

DEFENDANT AFSCME COUNCIL 18'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Defendant American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees Council 18
